

No. 93904-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ARTHUR WEST,

*Respondent,*

v.

STEVE VERMILLION and  
THE CITY OF PUYALLUP,

*Petitioners.*

---

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON  
COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

William John Crittenden, #22033  
Attorney at Law  
12345 Lake City Way NE 306  
Seattle, Washington 98125-5401  
(206) 361-5972  
wjcrittenden@comcast.net

Judith A. Endejan, #11016  
Garvey Schubert Barer  
1191 2nd Ave, Suite 1800  
Seattle WA 98101-2939  
206-464-3939  
jendejan@gsblaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. <i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> disposes of the Petitioners’ “constitutional avoidance” argument, leaving no actual constitutional issue for the Court to address in this case. ....	1
B. This case is the wrong vehicle for examining the distinction between public and private records and/or any constitutional limits on retrieving public records from individuals. ....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015) .....	8
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010).....	2
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015) .....	1-2, 5-6
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Svcs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	4
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	2
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016) .....	2

### STATUTES

Chap. 40.16 RCW .....	7
RCW 42.56.010 .....	7-8

### COURT RULES

RAP 2.5 .....	3
RAP 13.4 .....	1, 4, 8
